
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: November 15, 2023

Agenda Item No.: 
45

DEPARTMENT: City Manager DISCUSSION
DIRECTOR: Mike Janssen

SUBJECT:
ADMINISTRATIVE:

Discussion for possible action to approve Amendment No. 2 to the Franchise Agreement for 
Collection, Transportation and Disposal of Solid Waste between the City of Las Vegas (“City”) 
and Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc. and Republic Dumpco, Inc. (“Republic”) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On April 5, 2017 the City and Republic entered into a Franchise Agreement for Collection, 
Transportation and Disposal of Solid Waste (“Franchise Agreement”). On August 21, 2019, the 
Franchise Agreement was amended to clarify the procedure whereby Republic may request 
from the City a rate increase for unforeseen economic circumstances (“First Amendment”). This 
Amendment No. 2 to the Franchise Agreement (“Second Amendment”) revises certain 
provisions of the Franchise Agreement to reflect adoption of a proposed amendment to Chapter 
9.08 of the Las Vegas Municipal Code (Bill No. 2023-27) changing the means of determining 
how rates are adjusted annually, from the CPI-U to the CPI for Water and Sewer and Trash 
Collection Services. This Second Amendment also updates rates and fees to reflect the 
amounts as of December 1, 2023.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Amendment No. 2 to the Franchise Agreement for Collection, Transportation and Disposal of 
Solid Waste between the City of Las Vegas and Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc. and 
Republic Dumpco, Inc.


